o
n
.
P

ro
d
u
c
ti
o

n
 (

k
t)

Cumulative Production Cumulative Cash Flows

Economic Outputs Upside Case
Spot Ni Price

& FX

Revenue  $1,207M $919M

Operating Costs $498M $487M

Capital Expenditure1 $99M $99M

Net Cash Flow $610M $333M

Pre-tax NPV8
2 $470M $248M

IRR 188% 103%

Payback Period3 1.0 year 1.4 years

C1 Cash Cost4 US$4.36/lb US$4.52/lb

AISC Cash Cost5 US$4.81/lb US$4.89/lb

Average Ni price US$15.0/lb US$11.8/lb

Average FX (USD/AUD) 0.65 0.67

62

ASX Announcement ASX Announcement

The analysis showed the Project to be sensitive to the nickel price, i.e., to revenue. It is also sensitive to nickel

grade and nickel recovery with a strong increase in the NPV with an increase in these revenue drivers.

Conversely, the modelling showed the Project to be negatively impacted by an increase in the foreign exchange

rate and to a lesser extent changes to the operating and the capital costs.

Results of the sensitivity analysis -/+20% are shown in Figure 23.

FIGURE 23: BASE CASE NPV8 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The data used for the sensitivity analysis are shown in Table 36.

TABLE 36: BASE CASE PRE-TAX NPV8 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS DATA

Sensitivity Unit -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Ni Price  A$M 41 104 167 230 294

FX A$M 321 236 167 112 65

Mining costs A$M 216 192 167 143 119

Processing Costs A$M 186 176 167 158 149

Capital Expenditure A$M 177 172 167 163 158

1. NPV is based on real cash flow forecasts and represents value as at projected start date of concentrator refurbishment being 1 July 2023.

26. Project Funding

The BSO restart is not currently funded with the Company having ongoing discussions with potential funding

partners during the study period. The outlook for the nickel price is currently strong and Poseidon has received

inbound interest from potential funding partners, particularly from parties seeking exposure to our nickel tonnes

(i.e., commodity traders, battery manufacturers, automotive manufacturers, etc.).

The BFS presents a Project funding requirement of $90 million. This funding requirement comprises ~$50 million